2

N236796
March 11, 2013

CLA-2-68:OT:RR:NC:2:226
CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6810.99.0080
Mr. Joseph Stinson

Liss Global, Inc.

7746 Dungan Road

Philadelphia, PA  19111         
RE:
The tariff classification of a figurine of agglomerated stone from China   

Dear Mr. Stinson:

In your letter dated December 18, 2012, you requested a tariff classification ruling regarding a product identified as the Harvest Street Light, Liss Item Number 9025723/Mfg. Item Number SA5209R.
A sample was submitted with your ruling request.  The sample was sent for analysis to our Customs and Border Protection Laboratory.  Our laboratory has now completed its analysis.  
The article is designated as “Harvest Street Light”, Liss Item Number 9025723/Mfg. Item Number SA5209R.  The product is a figurine in the form of a streetlight/lamppost; at the top of the article, there is a hexagonal lantern which covers a tiny bulb.   The base of the lamppost includes representations of three pumpkins, a bundle of wheat and colored leaves.  A sign incorporated into the figurine reads “Give Thanks” and hangs from an iron pole attached to two metal chains.  The article measures approximately 12 inches in height and is placed on an oval base approximately 6 inches wide.  The light bulb is illuminated by a battery operated switch located on the underside of the base.  

In your letter, you state that the “Harvest Street Light” figurine is composed of natural limestone uniformly agglomerated with plastic resins.  

Our laboratory’s analysis of Liss Item Number 9025723/Mfg. Item Number SA5209R is consistent with the information on the composition of the article presented in your ruling request.
The applicable subheading for the “Harvest Street Light”, Liss Item Number 9025723/Mfg. Number SA5209R will be 6810.99.0080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for articles of…artificial stone, whether or not reinforced:  other articles:  other.  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Jacob Bunin at (646) 733-3027.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Russo
Director
National Commodity Specialist Division
